502608126 12/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Signature:

Date:

EPAS ID: PAT2654540

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date NDI MEDICAL, LLC 12/02/2013 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: SPR THERAPEUTICS LLC Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
Name Execution Date NDI MEDICAL, LLC Name: SPR THERAPEUTICS LLC Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: SPR THERAPEUTICS LLC Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA	,				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: SPR THERAPEUTICS LLC Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	Name Execution Date						
Name: SPR THERAPEUTICS LLC Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	NDI MEDICAL, LLC			12/02/2013			
Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD	ECEIVING PARTY DA	 \TA					
Street Address: 22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.							
City: CLEVELAND State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.							
State/Country: OHIO Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.							
Postal Code: 44122 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.			<u> </u>				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.							
Application Number: 13294875 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.		1					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.		ЭЕ		÷r			
Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	Application Number: 13294		13294875				
Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	CORRESPONDENCE [DATA					
Phone: 216-348-5400 Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	Fax Number:	(216)348-5474					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	Phone:						
·			-				
	Correspondence will be		•	sful.			
	Correspondent Name:	_	600 SUPERIOR AVENUE				
Address Line 2: SUITE 2100 Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114	Address Line 1:						

PATENT

502608126 REEL: 031816 FRAME: 0488

19701-00009

TODD A. BENNI

/Todd A. Benni/

12/19/2013

Total Attachments: 4
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031816 FRAME: 0489

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, **NDI Medical, LLC,** an Ohio limited liability company, having an address at 22901 Millcreek Boulevard, Cleveland, OH 44122 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patent application set forth on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, **SPR Therapeutics LLC**, an Ohio limited liability company, having an address at 22901 Millcreck Boulevard, Cleveland, OH 44122 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application and to all inventions and improvements claimed or otherwise disclosed in the Patent Application, including the exclusive right to: 1) bring actions and collect damages for infringement of any patent issuing from the Patent Application, including infringement having occurred prior to the date of this Assignment of Patent Application; 2) claim priority to the Patent Application; 3) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reexaminations related to the Patent Application, and all foreign equivalents thereto; and 4) all Letters Patent which may be granted on any of the foregoing, and all reissues thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent related to the Patent Application to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment of Patent Application.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to record documents evidencing ownership of patents and patent applications, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent Application, including any reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or reexaminations thereof and foreign equivalents thereto.

Assignor does also hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Application or any patent issuing therefrom, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which the Patent Application is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents as may be required to record Assignee as the owner of the Patent Application herein assigned.

{4535806:}

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized, on this 2nd day of December, 2013.

Assignor:

NDI MEDICALILLO

By: Ma Essele

STATE OF THEO)

: ss.:

COUNTY OF Cyphoga

office of Two: deut of the Assignor described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he was duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said company.

> Notary Public RACE POIDOMANI Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.

My commission expires Jan. 29, 2014

{4535806:}

Assignee:

SPR THERAPEUTICS, LLC

By: Mais Eplante

Title: President & CEO

Date: December 2, 2013

STATE OF OHDS)

: ss.:

COUNTY OF Cayphogs

On the Zaday of ______, 2013, before me personally came Assignee's representative, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he holds the office of Puridut: CED of the Assignee described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he was duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said company.

Notary Public GRACE PORDOMANI

Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty. My commission expires Jan. 29, 2014

{4535806:}

$\underline{\text{SCHEDULE } A}$

Patent App. No.	Owner	Title	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
13/294,875	NDI Medical,	Systems And Methods To Place One Or	Nov. 11,	U.S.
	LLC	More Leads In Tissue To Electrically	2011	
		Stimulate Nerves To Treat Pain		

{4535806:}

RECORDED: 12/19/2013

PATENT REEL: 031816 FRAME: 0493